152 | Oriental Carbon & Chemicals Limited

Notes to Consolidated Financial Statements  for the year ended  March 31, 2025

March
31,  2025 % of Total

March
31,  2024

Fixed Rate Borrowings 1.40  1.36% 3.34  0.36%

Variable Rate Borrowings 101.57  98.64% 50.16  99.64%

Total Borrowings 102.97  100.00% 53.50  100.00%

Name of Shareholders As at
March 31, 2025

Rs. in Lakhs

As at
March 31, 2024

% of Total Rs. in Lakhs % of Total

iii Liquidity risk

 Liquidity risk arises when the Group will not be able to meet its present and future cash and collateral obligations.
The risk management action focuses on the unpredictability of financial markets and tries to minimise adverse
effects. The Group uses derivative financial instruments to hedge risk exposures. Risk management is carried out
by the Finance department under Forex Policies as adopted and duly approved by the Board. The Group’s
approach is to ensure, as far as possible, that it will have sufficient liquidity to meet its liabilities when due and
Group monitors rolling forecasts of its liquidity requirements.

 The table below provides details regarding the contractual maturities of significant financial liabilities as of March
31, 2025:

Interest Rate Risk Sensitivity

Interest Rate Increase by 25 bp  (0.25)  (0.13) (0.25)  (0.13)

Interest Rate Decrease by 25 bp  0.25   0.13   0.25   0.13

Particulars Impact on Profit & Loss Account

March
31,  2025 % of Total

Sensitivity on Variable Rate Borrowings

March
31,  2024

Impact on Equity

% of Total

Borrowings - Current 102.97  102.97   -  102.97

Lease Liability - Current 79.49  79.49   -  79.49

Lease Liability - Non Current 122.80   -  122.80  122.80

Trade payables 644.77  644.77   -  644.77

Other financial liabilities - Current 681.36  681.36   -  681.36

Other financial liabilities - Non-Current  -   -   -   -

Particulars Carrying
Amount

(` in Lakhs)

Less than
1 year

1-5 Years Total

 The table below provides details regarding the contractual maturities of significant financial liabilities as of March
31, 2024:

% of Total

Borrowings - Current 52.10  52.10   -  52.10

Borrowings - Non-Current  1.40   -  1.40 1.40

Lease Liability - Current 10.04  10.04   -  10.04

Lease Liability - Non Current 23.82   -  23.82  23.82

Trade payables 609.16  609.16   -  609.16

 Other financial liabilities - Current 651.05  651.05   -  651.05

 Other financial liabilities - Non-Current 6.70   -  6.70  6.70

Particulars Carrying
Amount

(` in Lakhs)

Less than
1 year

1-5 Years Total

iv Commodity Price Risk

 The company is exposed to commodity price risk due to fluctuations in prices, which directly impact its bullion sales and
delivery operations through banks on the Multi Commodity Exchange (MCX). To manage this risk, the company employs
prudent inventory and pricing strategies, including real-time price monitoring and alignment of procurement with sales
commitments. Moreover, transactions are typically structured with price lock-in or hedging mechanisms on MCX to minimize
exposure to adverse price movements. In many cases, pricing arrangements with banking partners allow for pass-through of